
A: Location Of Village Centre

Notes:

1) This will be used to define a a single point to assess the distance a site lies from the "centre of village"

2) Participants were presented with a map marked up with all service locations in the village

3) Participants were asked to place a sticker against the listed options which in their opinion was closest to the village centre.

Option Score

New SPAR Site 1

Village School 0

Village Hall 1

War Memorial 19.5 *

Parish Pump 18.5 *

Parish Church 0

* A score of 0.5 was given to both options for a dot which straddled the line between two options.  All 

other dots were placed fully inside the boxes and scored 1 for their respective options.  The score is the 

total number of dots placed against each option.

Participant Comments & Draft SG Responses

Participant Comment #1

I can see little or no relevance fir the residents of Rudby as to the question "WHERE IS THE CENTRE OF 

HUTTON RUDBY VILLAGE?"  What is highly relevant to Rudby residents is "How far is it to the nearest 

SERVICES, (Spar, School, Village Hall, Doctor) in Hutton Rudby?, there being no services in Rudby. With the 

exception of the Doctor , all the other services are now one mile from Rudby, meaning a 25 minute walk 

each way for an able bodied person, or much more likely a trip in the car, thus further exacerbating the 

traffic congestion on the two banks on either side of the river.

SG Response To Comment #1

Distance to services is relevant for every potential site.  Furthermore,  the pattern of use of services varies 

depending on age, interests, and family situation of individual residents.  The Steering Group propose to 

use a single location to provide an objective and easily understood measure of distance from services in 

the site asssement process .  The question posed was "… which location is closest to the village centre?"   

Addtional questions on "reasonable walking distance", and whether allowance should be made for 

climbing the banks of the Leven valley were also posed in the consultation.

Participant Comment #2 (Handwritten on Comment 1 by a different participant)

Where is Rudby? Are we not all in Hutton Rudby

SG Response To Comment #2

The Neighbourhood Plan treats Rudby/Hutton Rudby as a single settlement area / village. 

Participant Comment #3

The centre of the Village is, in my opinion a triangle of Hub, SPAR/PO (new), Village Hall, School

SG Response To Comment #3

The Village Hall and new SPAR attracted only one response each.  All other participants chose either the 

War Memorial or Parish Pump in almost equal numbers.  As a result of this consultaton, the Steering 

Group intend to use the mid-point between the War Memorial and Village Pump as the nominal centre of 

the village.



B: Reasonable Walking Distances

Proposition: "Chose the statement closest to your opinion on reasonable distance."

Participants were asked to place stickers (dots) on a chart indicating their opinion.  The scores are the total 

number of dots in each section of the grid. 

Option Score

1. Most people in the village would regularly walk up to 5 minutes to reach village services, but would 

usually take the car rather than walk 10 minutes 31

2. Most people in the village would regularly walk up to 10 minutes to reach village services, but would 

usually take the car rather than walk 20 minutes 10

SG Post Consultation Note

In the relevant criteria up to 5 minutes walking time will be defined as "Green", between 5 and 10 minutes 

as "Amber", and over 10 minutes as "Red". This is similar to the criteria HDC are using for distance to local 

services in their Local Plan work.

C: Impact Of Crossing Leven Valley on Walking Times

Proposition: 'Allowance for crossing the Leven Valley could be made using "Naismith's rule" - each 1m of 

ascent is equivalent to walking 8m on level ground.  Need to define location of "village centre"'.

Participants were asked to place stickers (dots) on a chart indicating whether the adjustment should be 

applied.  The scores are the total number of dots in each section of the grid. 

Yes No

Do you agree with making a distance adjustment to make allowance for the climb involved in crossing the 

Leven Valley?

23 7

SG Post Consultation Note

There is a clear majority in favour of making an allowance for topography

D: What should happen to vacant retail units

The results from Q4 of the questionnaire indicates  that the current village services are valued (97% shop, 

96% GP & School, 93% PO, 92% Pubs, 87% Churches/Chapel, 84% Hub, and 63% Hairdressers) but the 

response to Q34 (64% support for conversion of retail spaces to residential use) sends a potentially 

conflicting signal.

Proposition: "How do you think we should interpret the response to Q34?"

Participants were asked to place stickers (dots) on a chart indicating whether they agreed or disagreed 

with each of the following statements.  The scores are the total number of dots in each section of the grid. 

Options Agree Disagree

1) The community would rather see retail space converted than lie derelict 39 0

2) The community is not overly concerned that retail space remains located around the Green 6 28

3) The community is not overly concerned about retaining retail space 2 36

SG Post Consultation Note

These responses will be used to assist framing policy on retaining retail space



Initial Draft Of Traffic Lights Prior to Consultation Events

Theme Criteria Draft Traffic Light Definitions Notes

Red Amber Green

Housing Development should favour sites 

which would be viable for the 

delivery of all components of the 

preferred housing mix (which will 

include affordable housing, 

downsizing/bungalows, and market 

homes predominantly of 2-3 bed 

size)

Steep gradients on significant parts of 

sites.  Contamination requiring costly 

remediation. Long access route 

required.

Moderate gradient on most/all of 

site.  Short access road required from 

adopted highway.

Mostly level site.  Adjacent to 

adopted highway. Existing pavements 

extending to edge of site.

All sites should be viable for a mix of 

all elements of the preferred housing 

mix.  Proportions of the various types 

will be determined later.  The 

inclusion of affordable housing and 

bungalows in the preferred mix, and 

focus on smaller market homes 

means that sites with complex issues 

may struggle with viability.

Site Characteristics Development should favour sites 

contained within or adjoining the 

village envelope.

Physically separated from the existing 

built-up area by field(s), beck, or 

road.

Has common boundary with existing 

built-up area on one side 

Has common boundaries with 

existing built-up area on more than 

one side

Could specify % perimeter of 

proposed site forming common 

boundary rather than number of 

sides.

Development should favour sites that 

avoid loss of prime agricultural land, 

high quality habitat, or other valued 

land.

Arable land, recreational spaces 

(cricket pitch etc), high quality 

habitat (woodlands, ancient 

hedgerows, species rich grazing land), 

designated Green Space

Grazing land with limited biodiversity Brownfield land

Development should favour sites that  

can achieve a good access onto the 

adjacent road network

Only a narrow frontage available to 

construct access road, or access onto 

road with 60 mph speed limit

Medium frontage onto adopted 

highway offering some flexibility in 

location of access point, or access 

onto road with 40mph speed limit

Long frontage onto adopted highway 

offering opportunities to optimally 

locate access point, and access onto 

road with 30 mph (or less) speed 

limit.

Length of frontage could be defined 

as multiples of minimum splay for 

prevailing speed limit.  Access onto 

lower speed roads favoured for 

safety reasons.

Development should favour sites that 

do not result in impairment or loss of 

significant views from public spaces 

as identified in the Settlement 

Character Workshops

Site is prominent in views towards 

the settlement from public roads, 

and development of site would 

signficantly impair / obstruct views 

towards, within or from the 

settlement as identified in the 

Settlement Character Assessment 

Workshops

Development of site would result in 

some impairment / obstruction of  

views towards, within or from the 

settlement as identified in the 

Settlement Character Assessment 

Workshops

Site is not prominent in views from 

public roads or footpaths

Only views from public spaces 

(including footpaths) will be 

considered.   Are all views equal? 

How could a view classification be 

objectively defined?

Settlement Character - 

Built Environment

Development should favour sites that 

would encourage design styles 

sympathetic to the adjacent built 

form.

SG have not yet been able to draft 

suitable traffic light defintions for this 

criteria



Initial Draft Of Traffic Lights Prior to Consultation Events

Development should favour sites that 

will not impact detrimentally on the 

conservation area or other significant 

buildings or frontages as identified in 

the Settlement Character workshops.

Site is wholly or partially located 

within the Conservation Area, or 

within the statutory distance from a 

listed building.

Site is immediately adjacent to the 

Conservation Area or to a significant 

building or frontage which is located 

outside the Conservation Area.

Site is separated from the 

Conservation Area, significant 

buildings or frontages (in the case of 

Listed Buildings by more than the 

statutory defined distances)

Settlement Character - 

Natural Environment

Development should favour sites 

which present opportunities to 

protect or enhance Green Spaces, 

improve access for the public, or 

improve access for those with limited 

mobility

Development of site would result in 

reduction of access to a Green Space 

or loss of Green Space 

Development of the site would have 

no impact on access to or size of 

Green Spaces.

Development of site would result in 

improvement in access (and 

especially access for disabled), an 

increase in Local Green Space, or link 

existing Green Spaces

No Green Spaces have been formally 

designated, but for this criteria the 

Green Spaces will be as 

recommended through Settlement 

Character workshops.

Development should favour sites 

which do not result in loss of open 

space in the Leven Valley Character 

Zone as defined in Settlement 

Character Workshops.

Site is located wholly or partially 

within the Leven Valley Character 

Zone

Site is located immediately adjacent 

to the Leven Valley Character Zone

Site is not immediately adjacent to 

the Leven Valley Character Zone

The "Leven Valley" Character Zone is 

defined as the area recommended by 

Settlement Character Workshops

Services & Facilities Development should favour sites that 

offer opportunity to sustain or 

enhance community services or 

facilities.

Development of the site would result 

in the loss or impairment of existing 

facilities, or impairment of access to 

them.

Development of the site would have 

negligible impact (other than 

additional population) on facilities.

Site offers opportunities to enhance 

or extend existing facilities 

(enhancement could include better 

parking arrangements as well as 

improved facilities), or provide 

facilities in parts of village which are 

not close to existing facilities

Development should favour sites that 

offer a viable alternative to private 

cars to access services or otherwise 

encourage reduction in vehicle traffic 

within the village area.

Nearest point of site is located at a 

walking distance along public 

roads/pavements in excess of x 

metres from village centre.

Nearest point of site is located at a 

walking distance along public 

roads/pavements of between x and y 

metres from village centre.

Nearest point of site is located at a 

walking distance along public 

roads/pavements of less than y 

metres from village centre.

Allowance for crossing the Leven 

Valley could be made using 

"Naismith's rule" - each 1m of ascent 

is equivalent to walking 8m on level 

ground.                   Need to define 

location of "village centre"       

Traffic & Transport Development should favour sites that 

provide opportunity to improve 

connectivity of footpaths and 

pavements within the village area.

Development of site will result in 

increased walking distances to 

services for other areas of the village, 

or access from the site to village 

centre along pavements will require 

crossing of roads with speed limits in 

excess of 30mph

Development of site will have no 

impact on walking distances to 

services from other parts of the 

village.

Development of site offers 

opportunities to reduce walking 

distances from other parts of the 

village to reach services by creating 

new or more direct footpaths or cycle 

routes



Initial Draft Of Traffic Lights Prior to Consultation Events

Development should favour sites that 

can provide sufficient off-street 

parking spaces for the needs of the 

additional residents and visitors 

generated by the development itself

Site has size or other constraints 

which would make it unable to 

accommodate at least 11 houses with 

sufficient parking / garaging for 

residents and visitors.

Space or topography constraints 

would prevent adequate provision of 

parking for the maximum site size of 

25 dwellings.

No space or topography constraints 

which would prevent adequate 

provision of parking for up to 25 

dwellings

Need to define resident's parking 

provision - e.g. 2 bed = 2 cars, 3 bed = 

3 cars, 4+ bed = 4 cars.  

Questionnaire evidence shows village 

has 1 car per adult.  Need to quantify 

provision for visitors.  Note high 

parking provision means 25 dph may 

not be achieveable.



Revised Traffic Light Defintions Following Consultation And Responses To Comments

Traffic Light Definitions SG Notes 

Theme Criteria Red Amber Green Yes No Drop-in Consultation Comments SG Consultation Response / Comment

Housing Development should favour sites 

which would be viable for the 

delivery of all components of the 

preferred housing mix (which will 

include affordable housing, 

downsizing/bungalows, and market 

homes predominantly of 2-3 bed 

size)

There are major constraints with 

significant impact on viability or site 

configuration which would make it 

unlikely that all elements of the 

preferred housing mix (size, type, 

tenure, number of storeys) would  be 

delivered.  Examples of such 

constraints include: steep gradients 

on significant parts of sites, 

contamination requiring costly 

remediation, or long access route 

being required.

There are some constraints having 

moderate impact on viability or site 

configuration which potentially might 

prevent delivery of some elements of 

the preferred housing mix (size, type, 

tenure, number of storeys).  

Examples of such constraints include: 

moderate gradient on most/all of 

site,  short access road required from 

adopted highway.

There are no constraints having 

significant impact on viability or site 

configuration so delivery of all 

elements of the preferred housing 

mix (size, type, tenure, number of 

storeys) is likely to be achieved.  Such 

sites would typically be:  mostly level, 

adjacent to adopted highway, have 

existing pavements extending to 

edge of site.

All sites should be viable for a mix of 

all elements of the preferred housing 

mix.  Proportions of the various types 

will be determined later.  The 

inclusion of affordable housing and 

bungalows in the preferred mix, and 

focus on smaller market homes 

means that sites with complex issues 

may struggle with viability.

33 0 In response to  the comment entitled 

"Bungalows 2", these traffic light 

definitions have been amended to ensure 

that assesment against this criteria favours 

sites that present no significant constraints 

to delivery of the preferred housing mix.  

The initial draft only listed examples of 

potential constraints without explicitly 

addressing the underlying general 

principle.

Site Characteristics Development should favour sites 

contained within or adjoining the 

village envelope.

Physically separated from the 

existing built-up area by field(s), 

beck, or road.

Has common boundary with existing 

built-up area on one side 

Has common boundaries with 

existing built-up area on more than 

one side, or is entirely within the 

village envelope.

Could specify % perimeter of 

proposed site forming common 

boundary rather than number of 

sides.

24 6 Green should include "within 

envelope".  "Agree" appended by 

another participant

This is implicit within the defintion, but will 

be made explicit.  Although 6 "No" 

responses were received, no other 

comments were submitted giving reasons.

Development should favour sites 

that avoid loss of prime agricultural 

land, high quality habitat, or other 

valued land.

Arable land, recreational spaces 

(cricket pitch etc), high quality 

habitat (woodlands, ancient 

hedgerows, species rich grazing 

land), designated Green Space*

Grazing land with limited biodiversity Brownfield land No Green Spaces have been formally 

designated, but for this criteria the 

areas considered will be those 

assessed as meeting Green Space 

criteria as recorded in the minutes of 

the Settlement Character Workshop 

of 7/5/16

35 0 Consideration was given to extending this 

criteria to take into account the CPRE 

tranquility index.  While the Steering Group 

are supportive of the principle, an 

examination of the CPRE tranquility map 

indicates that the whole village area scores 

well on the tranquility index.  Tranquility 

shows little differentiation between sites, 

and so is of limited utility as a site selection 

criteria for our Neighbourhood Plan.

Development should favour sites 

that  can achieve a good access onto 

the adjacent road network

Only a narrow frontage onto adopted 

highway is available to construct site 

access, or access would be onto road 

with 60 mph speed limit, or access 

would be onto a single track road

Medium frontage onto adopted 

highway offers some flexibility in 

location of access point, or access 

would onto road with 40mph speed 

limit.

Long frontage onto adopted highway 

offering significant opportunities to 

vary location of access point, and 

access would be onto road with 30 

mph (or less) speed limit.

Length of frontage could be defined 

as multiples of minimum splay for 

prevailing speed limit.  Access onto 

lower speed roads favoured for 

safety reasons.

34 0 Minor rewording for clarity and 

consistency

Development should favour sites 

that do not result in impairment or 

loss of significant views from public 

spaces (roads or footpaths) as 

identified in the Settlement 

Character Assessment Workshops

Site is prominent in views towards 

the settlement, and development of 

site would result in significant 

impairment or obstruction of views 

towards, within or from the 

settlement.  

Development of site would result in 

partial impairment or obstruction of  

views towards, within or from the 

settlement.  

Site is not prominent in views 

towards the settlement, and 

development of site would result in 

minimal impairment or obstruction 

of  views towards, within or from the 

settlement.  

Only views from public spaces 

(including footpaths) will be 

considered.   Are all views equal? 

How could a view classification be 

objectively defined?

26 7 Red defintion public roads or 

footpaths

Red, amber and green defintions will be 

redrafted to use consistent wording (the 

intent was that views considered are from 

public spaces including roads and 

footpaths).  This comment also raises the 

more general point that internal 

consistency between red, amber and green 

is very important. Therefore, all traffic llight 

defintions have been reviewed for 

consistency and modifed as approriate.

Sites must maintain "Dark Sky" and 

avoid glare in areas that are 

presently dark.

A Dark Sky element would be a logical 

extension of this criteria which relates to 

impact on views. CPRE dark sky mapping 

provides a resource which could be used. 

While the Steering Group are supportive of 

the principle, in  practice this offers little 

differentiation between sites as the area in 

and around the village is all in one of two 

(low illumination) bands.  

Sties should avoid areas that are 

currently in "tranquil designated 

zones"

This does not relate particularly well to the 

focus of this criteria.  It may fit better as an 

extension to the land type criteria, and has 

been considered within that context.  CPRE 

tranquility maps provide a resource that 

could be used.

Is Defintion 

Appropriate



Revised Traffic Light Defintions Following Consultation And Responses To Comments

Bungalows 1. I continue to be 

concerned when developers 

encorage dormer bungalows. 

Bungalows by definition are single 

storey. Dormers are internally houses 

with a smaller first floor area & 

different upper floor windows

Comment does not relate to site selection 

criteria or traffic light definitions.

Bungalows 2. On a similar tack it is 

also extremely important that the NP 

does not favour any site where there 

is any need to restrict building height 

to single storey (regardless of any 

covenant to restrict upwards 

extension later). By doing so this 

shows concern about restricted view 

and hence lack of flexibility of site.

This issue fits better within the housing 

criteria as it relates to ability of site to cater 

for preferred housing mix, and has been 

addressed there.

Settlement Character - 

Built Environment

Development should favour sites 

that would encourage design styles 

sympathetic to the adjacent built 

form.

SG have not yet been able to draft 

suitable traffic light defintions for 

this criteria

7 2 Hard to classify - so ditch it Consultation response to criteria 

reduction/ consolidation process supports 

SG proposal to drop this criteria, so it will 

be eliminated.

Sympathetic is a) subjective, b) 

loaded. Is a poorly build pastiche 

more sympathetic than excitingly 

designed contempory building? 

Subject may be best avoided.

Consultation response to criteria 

reduction/ consolidation process supports 

SG proposal to drop this criteria, so it will 

be eliminated.

Development should favour sites 

that will not impact detrimentally on 

the conservation area or other 

significant buildings (listed buildings 

or non-designated heritage assets 

incuding associated grounds) or 

significant frontages as identified by 

the Settlement Character workshops.

Site is wholly or partially located 

within the Conservation Area, or 

incorporates all of part of a signficant 

building, or all or part of a significant 

frontage, or has a severely adverse 

impact on the setting of a signifcant 

building or frontage. 

Site is immediately adjacent to the 

Conservation Area, or is within the 

buffer zone of a significant building 

or frontage which is located outside 

the Conservation Area, or would 

otherwise adversely impact on the 

setting of a signficant building or 

frontage.

Site is separated from the 

Conservation Area, significant 

buildings or frontages, and 

development of the site would not 

have any adverse impact on their 

setting or significance.

26 1 There is no statutorily defined distance for 

size of the buffer zone around a listed 

building or heritage asset.   Impact on 

setting and/or signficance of listed 

buildings is context dependent.   The 

following methodology will be applied 1) 

The boundaries of the Conservation will be 

assumed to incorporate the buffer zone for 

any buildings located within it.  2) Listed 

buildings or other heritage assets located 

outside the conservation area will be 

explicitly considered within site 

assessments where appropriate (those 

considered will be identified within the 

individual site assessments). 3) Comments 

on the draft assessment prepared on the 

basis of steps 1) and 2) will be sought from 

HDC's conservation officer and any 

appropriate adjusments made.

Settlement Character - 

Natural Environment

Development should favour sites 

which present opportunities to 

protect or enhance Green Spaces, 

improve access for the public, or 

improve access for those with limited 

mobility

Development of site would result in 

reduction of access to a Green Space 

or loss of Green Space 

Development of the site would have 

no impact on access to or size of 

Green Spaces.

Development of site could result in 

improvement in access (and 

especially access for disabled), an 

increase in Local Green Space, or link 

existing Green Spaces

No Green Spaces have been formally 

designated, but for this criteria the 

areas considered will be those 

assessed as meeting Green Space 

criteria as recorded in the minutes of 

the Settlement Character Workshop 

of 7/5/16

31 0

Development should favour sites 

which do not result in loss of open 

space in the Leven Valley Character 

Zone as defined in Settlement 

Character Workshops.

Site is located wholly or partially 

within the Leven Valley Character 

Zone

Site is located immediately adjacent 

to the Leven Valley Character Zone

Site is not immediately adjacent to 

the Leven Valley Character Zone

The "Leven Valley" Character Zone is 

defined as the area recommended by 

Settlement Character Workshops

29 0
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Services & Facilities Development should favour sites 

that offer opportunity to sustain or 

enhance community services or 

facilities.

Development of the site would result 

in the loss or impairment of existing 

facilities, or impairment of access to 

them.

Development of the site would have 

negligible impact (other than 

additional population) on facilities.

Site offers opportunities to enhance 

or extend existing facilities 

(enhancement could include better 

parking arrangements as well as 

improved facilities), or provide 

facilities in parts of village which are 

not close to existing facilities

29 0

Development should favour sites 

that offer a viable alternative to 

private cars to access services or 

otherwise encourage reduction in 

vehicle traffic within the village area.

Nearest point of site is located at a 

walking distance along public 

roads/pavements in excess of 830 

metres from village centre. The 

distance will include a Naismith 

adjustment for crossing Leven Valley.

Nearest point of site is located at a 

walking distance along public 

roads/pavements of between 415 

and 830 metres from village centre.   

The distance will include a Naismith 

adjustment for crossing Leven Valley.

Nearest point of site is located at a 

walking distance along public 

roads/pavements of less than 415 

metres from village centre.  The 

distance will include a Naismith 

adjustment for crossing Leven Valley.

Allowance for crossing the Leven 

Valley could be made using 

"Naismith's rule" - each 1m of ascent 

is equivalent to walking 8m on level 

ground.                   Need to define 

location of "village centre"       

29 0 The distances of 415m and 830m are based 

on the 5 and 10 minute walking times at 

5km/hr which is a widely accepted value 

for reasonable walking pace.   The Naismith 

adjustment will be based on the  difference 

in spot heights near Rose cottage and the 

top of Rudby Bank near Rudby Farm 

(approx 18m).  Ascent on Hutton side to 

Bay Horse is slightly less. Based on the 

consultation response, the village centre is 

defined as the midpoint between the War 

Memorial and the Village Pump (which is a 

position located on Southside 

approximately opposite the Hub).

Traffic & Transport Development should favour sites 

that provide opportunity to improve 

connectivity of footpaths and 

pavements within the village area.

Development of site will result in 

increased walking distances to 

services for other areas of the village, 

or access from the site to village 

centre along pavements will require 

crossing of roads with speed limits in 

excess of 30mph

Development of site will have 

negligible impact on walking 

distances to services from other 

parts of the village.

Development of site offers 

opportunities to reduce walking 

distances from other parts of the 

village to reach services by creating 

new and more direct footpaths or 

cycle routes

29 4

Development should favour sites 

that can provide sufficient off-street 

parking spaces for the needs of the 

additional residents and visitors 

generated by the development itself

Site has size or other constraints 

which would make it unable to 

accommodate at least 11 houses 

with sufficient parking / garaging for 

residents and visitors.

Space or topography constraints 

would prevent adequate provision of 

parking for the maximum site size of 

25 dwellings.

No space or topography constraints 

which would prevent adequate 

provision of parking for up to 25 

dwellings

Need to define resident's parking 

provision - e.g. 2 bed = 2 cars, 3 bed = 

3 cars, 4+ bed = 4 cars.  

Questionnaire evidence shows village 

has 1 car per adult.  Need to quantify 

provision for visitors.  Note high 

parking provision means 25 dph may 

not be achieveable.

36 0 NYCC / HDC standard allowances for 

parking spaces will be reviewed during the 

preparation of site design briefs, and 

uplifted if necessary based on the 

questionnaire evidence of the level of car 

ownership within the Parish.

Pipeline Criteria Development should favour sites 

where public safety is not adversely 

impacted by the presence of the high 

pressure ethylene pipeline

The pipeline safety buffer zones 

cover part or all of the site and there 

is less than 0.5Ha of land on the 

settlement side of the pipeline safety 

buffer zones

The pipeline safety buffer zones 

cover part or all of the site but there 

is more than 0.5Ha of land on the 

settlement side of the pipeline safety 

buffer zones

The pipeline safety buffer zones do 

not cover any part of the site. 

Sites are expected to deliver up to 25 

homes at an indicative density of 25 dph.  

HSE guidelines are that "Developments up 

to and including 30 dwelling units and at a 

density of no more than 40 per hectare" 

are sensitity level 2.  HSE advice for the 

inner zone is "advise against", and for the 

middle and outer zones the advice is "don't 

advise against."

Flooding Criteria Development should favour sites not 

affected by Flood Zone 3, or Flood 

zone 2 or at risk of surface water 

flooding

The majority of the site is in flood 

zone 3, or the majority of the site is 

in flood zone 2 or the  site has some 

areas at high risk of surface water 

flooding

A small part of the site is in flood 

zone 3 or in flood zone 2, or some 

parts of the site  have low or medium 

risk of surface water flooding.

No part of the site is in flood zone 3 

or 2, and there are no parts of the 

site at risk of surface water flooding.

Risk of surface water flooding is 

assessed from the Long Term Flood 

Risk Map for England published on 

gov.uk

Adapted form of HDC Criteria.  None of the 

candidate sites are affected by river 

flooding.  Most are affected by surface 

water flooding.
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Biodiversity/Habitat Development should favour sites 

which avoid reduction in biodiversity

Site is wholly or partly in an SSSI or 

SINC, or there are TPOs on site, or 

site has high biodiversity value.

Site is within the buffer zone of an 

SSSI or SINC, or there are TPOs 

immediately adjacent to site, or site 

has medium biodiversity value

Site is not within buffer zone of any 

SSSI or SINC, and there are no on-site 

or adjacent TPOs, and site has low 

biodiversity value

There are no SSSI in area.  Buffer 

zone for SINCs (ancient native 

woodlands) is set at 100m to allow 

for foraging species around margins 

of sites.  Biodiversity score of 7 or 

more is high, 3 or less is low.  For 

TPOs adjacent is defined as within 

the root/canopy range of the tree - a 

TPO across a highway is not 

considered adjacent.

Adapted form of HDC Criteria with obective 

scoring system to assess biodiversity value 

of sites.  Biodiversity assessment is based 

on number of distinct habitat types 

present with the most diverse habitats 

types given double weighting. 

Dealing with ambiguity 

or factors not explicity 

addressed in defintions

1) The criteria definitions take 

precedence over traffic light 

defintions which should be seen as 

aids to interpretation.  Reference 

should be made to the criteria 

defintions themselves to cater for 

factors not explicily set out in the 

defintions.

2) Where a site appears to be close 

to the red/amber or amber/green 

boundaries, the outcome should be 

determined as follws.  1) Test against 

RED, if the site fails to strictly meet 

the defintion then 2) Test against 

GREEN, if site also fails to explicity 

meet this definition, then classify as 

AMBER.

Elgibility Screening Criteria

1) Sites must be at least 0.5 Ha to ensure site is capable of delivering 11 or more homes

2) Site must be available for a development of 11 to 25 homes at the start of the plan period

3) Sites must make contribution to all elements of preferred housing mix (including on-site affordable component)

4) Landowner must support delivery of a housing mix which is predominantly of the preferred housing types

Sites which do not meet the eligibility criteria will be eliminated from the selection process and will not be assessed against the selection criteria.


